
Printing Funded by SGA 

 

 
THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

 

 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
Session XCVIII 

 
General Body Meeting 

7:00 pm, Tuesday, April 25, 2017 
Devon Hall 120 

 
Session XCVIII 
 
Roll Call -  
Flag Salute 
Approval of Minutes 
Chair’s Report-  
Vice Chair’s Report-  
Secretary’s Report-  
Committee Reports- 

o Academic Affairs 
o Communications 
o Congressional Administration 
o External Affairs 
o Human Diversity 
o Problems and Projects 
o Sustainability 
o Ways and Means 

Liaison Reports 
Special Orders 

o Budget Presentation 
o Congress Awards 
o Senior Send Off 

Student Concerns 
Old Business 
980502 – 2017-2018 Primary Allocations (Echols) 
Items to Be Considered 
980101 – An Act Regarding the Salaries for SGA Leadership (Baker/Burleson/Schnebeck) (Rec of no Rec) 
980102 – An Act Regarding the SGA Election Board and Election Chair Salary (Rains-Saucedo) (Rec of no 
Rec) 
980103 – An Act Regarding Salary Increases for the SGA Branch Staff (Rains-Saucedo) (Rec of no Rec) 
980104 – Office Allocation Act (Baker/Burleson/Rains-Saucedo/Pavlowsky/Schnebeck) (Rec of no Rec) 
980506 – Auxiliary 15 (Echols) (Rec of no Rec) 
980601 – An Act Appointing Committee Chairs for Session 98 (Rains-Saucedo/Lalani/Cordova) (Rec of no 
Rec) 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

980701 – SFC Co-Chair Appointment Act (Rodolf) (Rec of no Rec) 
980901 – A Resolution Thanking the SGA Webmaster Alex Speed (Rains-Saucedo/Reid/Mazeitis) (Rec of 
no Rec) 
980902 – A Resolution Thanking OU Daily SGA Reporter Kayla Branch (Rains-Saucedo/Reid/Mazeitis) 
(Rec of no Rec) 
980903 – A Resolution Thanking the SGA Administrative Staff (Rains-Saucedo/Reid/Mazietis) (Rec of no 
Rec) 
980904 – A Resolution Thanking Outgoing Seniors for Session 97 (Rains-Saucedo/Reid/Mazietis) (Rec of no 
Rec) 
New Business 
Follow-Up Reports 
Items for Future Agenda 
Announcements and Comments 
Final Roll Call 
 
Chair: Kaylee Rains-Saucedo 
Vice-Chair: Sanah Lalani 
Secretary:  Mackenzie Cordova 
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 

CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XVCIII 
April 18th, 2017 

 
GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE 

SENATE SESSION GS17 
April 23, 2017  

 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL No. 980502 
SENATE BILL No. GS17-27 

 
AS INTRODUCED 

 
An act relating to appropriations; providing for short title; stating 
purpose; appropriating primary funding for the 2017-2018 school 

year; stating appropriation guidelines; establishing expiration 
deadline; directing transfer of unused funds by deadline; and 

providing an effective date. 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT 
ASSOCIATION 
 
Section 1:        This act shall be known and may be cited as the “2017-2018 Primary Allocations”. 
 
Section 2: The purpose of this act is to appropriate the funds of the University of Oklahoma 

Student Government Association to the organizations mentioned within. 
 
Section 3: The following amounts are hereby allocated to: 
 

ORGANIZATION 
Total 

Request 
Total 

Allocation 
P/E/A 

Capital 
Investments 

Office 
Expenses 

African Student 
Association 

$2,400.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Aerospace and 
Mechanical 
Engineering  

Graduate Student 
Community 

$6,885.00 $650.00 $650.00 $- $- 

Alpha Epsilon Pi $3,000.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Alpha Phi Omega $13,339.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $- $- 

American Cancer 
Society Relay for Life 

$10,568.42 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $- $- 

American Constitution 
Society 

$2,350.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

American Indian Law 
Review 

$3,000.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

American Indian 
Science and 

Engineering Society 

$180.00 $180.00 $- $- $180.00 

American Indian 
Student Association 

$45,439.38 $7,475.00 $7,475.00 $- $- 

American Institute of 
Aeronautics and 

Astronautics 

$900.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

American Institute of 
Architecture Students 

$1,225.00 $100.00 $100.00 $- $- 

Angolan Student 
Association 

$1,232.00 $731.00 $731.00 $- $- 

Anthropology 
Graduate Student 

Association 

$3,442.00 $780.00 $780.00 $- $- 

Art & Cultural 
Heritage Law Assoc. 

$450.00 $450.00 $450.00 $- $- 

Asian American 
Student Association 

$40,750.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $- $- 

Assoc. of Geography 
Grad. Students 

$430.00 $430.00 $430.00 $- $- 

Association Friends of 
Venezuela 

$7,814.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Association of 
Transfer Students 

$1,500.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

Baha'i Association $950.00 $950.00 $950.00 $- $- 

Big Event, The $64,075.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $- $- 

Biology Club $475.00 $475.00 $445.00 $- $30.00 

Black Law Students 
Assoc. 

$480.00 $480.00 $480.00 $- $- 

Black Student 
Association 

$35,584.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $- $- 

Botanical Society 
(Botany Club) 

$1,100.00 $300.00 $300.00 $- $- 

Camp Kasen OK $1,000.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Chi Alpha $1,800.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $- $- 

Chinese Christian 
Fellowship 

$4,950.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Chinese Language 
Club 

$290.00 $290.00 $290.00 $- $- 

Circle K International $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $- $- 

Club Golf Team 
 

College of Law Outlaw 

$1,525.00 
 

$1,650.00 

$1,525.00 
 
$1,400.00 

$1,025.00 
 
$1,400.00 

$500.00 
 

$- 

$- 
 

$- 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

College Republicans $900.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Collegiate 
Entrepreneurs 
Organizations 

$1,918.00 $643.00 $643.00 $- $- 

Collegiate National 
Association for Music 

Education 

$1,945.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Colombian Student 
Association 

$12,415.00 $6,800.00 $6,800.00 $- $- 

Computer Science 
Graduate Student 

Association 

$3,080.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

ConnectU $1,070.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Counseling Student 
Association 

$3,250.00 $350.00 $350.00 $- $- 

Criminal Law 
Association 

$1,540.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $- $- 

Crimson Chords $1,700.00 $1,150.00 $1,150.00 $- $- 

Crimson Skies Design 
Build Fly 

$5,500.00 $200.00 $200.00 $- $- 

Delta Phi Omega $1,110.00 $1,110.00 $1,110.00 $- $- 

Delta Sigma Theta $7,500.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Disability Inclusion 
and Awareness 

$520.00 $520.00 $520.00 $- $- 

Dungeons and 
Dragons 

$473.00 $473.00 $- $473.00 $- 

Electric Racing $12,007.99 $350.00 $- $350.00 $- 

Electrical and 
Computer Engineering 

Graduate Student 
Society 

$1,710.00 $300.00 $300.00 $- $- 

Environmental Science 
Student Association 

$3,160.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

Eta Kappa Nu, Beta Xi 
Chapter 

$1,510.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Expressive Movement 
Initiative 

$1,200.00 $900.00 $500.00 $- $400.00 

Federal Bar 
Association 

$4,000.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Federalist Society, The $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Filipino Student 
Association 

$1,030.00 $650.00 $650.00 $- $- 

First Year College of 
Engineering Students 

$300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $- $- 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

Forum: Dialogue 
Newspaper 

$1,212.00 $750.00 $- $- $750.00 

Freshman Action 
Team 

$2,000.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Gamma Beta Phi 
Honors Society 

$1,100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $- $- 

Gamma Delta Pi $955.00 $150.00 $150.00 $- $- 

Geographic 
Information Science 
Student Organization 

$400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $- $- 

Geography and 
Environmental 

Sustainability Club 

$100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $- $- 

Graduate Music 
Student Association 

$750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Graduate Physics 
Student 

Interdependence 

$2,125.00 $200.00 $200.00 $- $- 

Graduate Women in 
Business 

$2,140.00 $550.00 $550.00 $- $- 

Graphic Design 
Association 

$380.00 $350.00 $350.00 $- $- 

Green Week $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $- $- 

Health and Exercise 
Science Student Assoc. 

$2,895.00 $760.00 $760.00 $- $- 

Hispanic American 
Law Student 
Association 

$900.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Hispanic American 
Student Association 

$6,850.00 $6,100.00 $6,100.00 $- $- 

History of Science 
Association 

$2,020.00 $250.00 $250.00 $- $- 

Honors Student Assoc. $4,640.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $- $- 

Housing Center 
Student Association 

$21,655.45 $19,216.30 $19,216.30 $- $- 

Independent Greek 
Council 

$18,521.96 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

India Student 
Association 

$7,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $- $- 

Informed Citizens 
Discussion Group 

$1,250.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Institute for 
Operations Research  
and the Management 

Sciences Student 
Chapter 

$2,780.00 $900.00 $900.00 $- $- 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

Institute of Electrical 
and Electronics 

Engineers 

$6,495.00 $105.00 $105.00 $- $- 

Institute of Industrial 
Engineers 

$2,270.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Integrity Council $2,350.00 $250.00 $- $250.00 $- 

Intercollegiate 
Legislature 

$16,020.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $- $- 

Interior Design 
Student Association 

$4,940.00 $250.00 $250.00 $- $- 

International Advisory 
Committee 

$40,221.47 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $- $- 

International Business 
Association 

$600.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

International Legal 
Honor Society of Phi 

Delta Phi, The 

$475.00 $475.00 $475.00 $- $- 

InterVarsity Christian 
Fellowship 

$3,726.10 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $- $- 

Iranian Cultural 
Association 

$9,400.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Iranian Student 
Association 

$21,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $- $- 

Japanese Club $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $- $- 

Jurassic Journeys $210.00 $210.00 $210.00 $- $- 

Kappa Alpha Psi $2,800.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Kappa Kappa Psi 
National Honorary 

Band Fraternity 

$5,385.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Kappa Phi $18,900.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Korean Conversation 
Club 

$837.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Korean Student 
Association 

$500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Lambda Delta Psi 
Sorority 

$1,400.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Latin Dance Club $8,900.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Latinos Without 
Borders 

$25,780.50 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

Lunar Sooners $748.12 $677.86 $677.86 $- $- 

Malaysia Student 
Organization 

$350.00 $350.00 $250.00 $100.00 $- 

Management 
Information Systems 
Student Association 

$1,650.00 $100.00 $100.00 $- $- 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

Mary's Meals $336.00 $75.00 $75.00 $- $- 

Me Too Monologues $495.00 $495.00 $495.00 $- $- 

Minority Association 
of Pre-Health Students 

$360.00 $360.00 $360.00 $- $- 

Multicultural Greek 
Council 

$47,115.00 $8,400.00 $8,400.00 $- $- 

Mumford Research 
Group, The 

$860.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Muslim Student 
Association 

$21,547.40 $97.00 $97.00 $- $- 

National Association 
of Hispanic Journalists 

$2,250.00 $150.00 $150.00 $- $- 

National Pan-Hellenic 
Council 

$51,925.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $- $- 

Native American Law 
Student Assoc. 

$8,200.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Nepali Student 
Association 

$800.00 $520.00 $520.00 $- $- 

Oil and Gas, Natural 
Resources, and Energy 

Journal 

$600.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Oil and Gas, Natural 
Resources, and Energy 

Law Society 

$3,500.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Oklahoma Academic 
Team 

$2,575.00 $20.00 $20.00 $- $- 

Oklahoma College of 
Law Board of 

Advocates 

$6,600.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Oklahoma Group, The $1,140.00 $1,050.00 $360.00 $90.00 $600.00 

Oklahoma 
International Law 

Society 

$2,850.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Oklahoma Law Review $1,145.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $- $- 

Oklahoma Model 
United Nations 

$17,902.50 $450.00 $450.00 $- $- 

Omega Delta Phi 
 

ONE Emergency 
Medical Services 

 

$13,205.00 
 

$7,227.00 

$1,200.00 
 

$900.00 

$1,200.00 
 
$1,400.00 

$- 
 

$- 

$- 
 

$- 

Organization for the 
Advancement of 
Women in Law 

$6,700.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

OU Crew Club $3,200.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

OU Curling Club $2,860.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

OU Cycling Club $2,430.00 $300.00 $300.00 $- $- 

OU Fishing Club $12,243.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

OU Men's Lacrosse 
Club 

$33,015.00 $650.00 $650.00 $- $- 

OU Men's Rugby Club $6,651.50 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

OU Men's Ultimate 
Frisbee Club 

$4,850.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

OU Triathlon Team $7,757.00 $725.00 $725.00 $- $- 

OU Volleyball Club $10,130.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

OU Women's Ultimate 
Frisbee Club 

$4,850.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Our Earth $450.00 $450.00 $450.00 $- $- 

Our Mental Health $865.00 $690.00 $690.00 $- $- 

Phi Alpha Delta Law 
Fraternity 

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $- $- 

Phi Beta Delta $600.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Phi Delta Alpha $10,830.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Phi Mu Alpha Sinfonia 
Fraternity 

$1,880.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Pi Tau Sigma, 
Honorary Mechanical 
Engineering Society 

$560.00 $100.00 $100.00 $- $- 

Political Science Club, 
The 

$650.00 $550.00 $550.00 $- $- 

Pre-Law Society $400.00 $400.00 $370.00 $- $30.00 

Pre-Medical 
Professions Club 

$2,077.00 $315.00 $315.00 $- $- 

Pre-Medical Women's 
Society 

$930.00 $540.00 $540.00 $- $- 

Precision Dance Team $460.00 $250.00 $250.00 $- $- 

Psychology Club $1,150.00 $950.00 $800.00 $150.00 $- 

Psychology Graduate 
Student Association 

$1,245.00 $1,245.00 $1,245.00 $- $- 

Public Interest Law 
Student Association 

$1,500.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Queer Student 
Association 

$4,000.00 $2,775.00 $2,775.00 $- $- 

Red Clay Faction, The $2,500.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Religious Studies 
Student Association 

$565.00 $565.00 $565.00 $- $- 

Robotics Club $800.00 $350.00 $350.00 $- $- 

Rocket Team $11,000.00 $500.00 $- $- $500.00 

Rotaract $4,750.98 $1,059.78 $1,059.78 $- $- 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

Russian Club $1,270.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Saudi Student Assoc. $107.12 $107.12 $107.12 $- $- 

School of Meteorology 
Student Affairs 

Committee 

$655.00 $655.00 $615.00 $- $40.00 

Secular Student 
Alliance 

$955.00 $750.00 $660.00 $- $90.00 

Sigma Lambda Beta $900.00 $900.00 $900.00 $- $- 

Sigma Nu Alpha 
Gamma 

$3,500.00 $250.00 $250.00 $- $- 

Society of Asian 
Scientists and 

Engineers 

$6,350.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Society of 
Petrophysicists and 
Well Log Analysts 

$2,500.00 $200.00 $200.00 $- $- 

Society of Physics 
Students 

$991.73 $286.02 $286.02 $- $- 

Society of Professional 
Journalists 

$520.00 $520.00 $520.00 $- $- 

Society of Women 
Engineers 

$29,700.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Sooner Air Traffic 
Control Assoc. 

$1,130.00 $650.00 $650.00 $- $- 

Sooner Competitive 
Robotics 

$7,205.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

Sooner Paranormal 
Society 

$500.00 $500.00 $- $- $500.00 

Sooner Powered 
Vehicle 

$5,100.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

Sooner Racing Team $60,670.00 $450.00 $450.00 $- $- 

Sooner Speech $1,500.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Sooners Without 
Borders 

$1,550.00 $800.00 $800.00 $- $- 

Spacechangers $2,100.00 $500.00 $500.00 $- $- 

Spanish Club $1,140.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Splash Squad Swim 
Club 

$600.00 $600.00 $600.00 $- $- 

Sports and 
Entertainment Law 

Society 

$3,200.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $- $- 

Student Association of 
Bangladesh 

$1,500.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

Student Business 
Association 

$600.00 $600.00 $500.00 $- $100.00 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

Student Environmental 
Council 

$975.00 $725.00 $725.00 $- $- 

Student Film 
Production Club 

$1,600.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $- $- 

Student Mobilization $7,325.00 $700.00 $700.00 $- $- 

Student Society for 
Human Relations 

$825.00 $525.00 $525.00 $- $- 

Student Veterans 
Association 

$6,664.00 $1,500.00 $- $1,500.00 $- 

Tau Kappa Omega $5,396.50 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Tierra Tinta $10,820.00 $900.00 $900.00 $- $- 

Triangle $16,370.00 $560.00 $560.00 $- $- 

Undergraduate 
Mathematics Club 

$670.00 $670.00 $670.00 $- $- 

Undergraduate Mock 
Trial Team 

$2,295.00 $750.00 $750.00 $- $- 

United World, The $8,705.00 $2,075.00 $2,075.00 $- $- 

Victim Advocacy 
Program 

$100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $- $- 

Vietnamese Student 
Association 

$6,890.00 $2,120.00 $2,120.00 $- $- 

WLT Book Club $350.00 $350.00 $350.00 $- $- 

Women in Business 
Association 

$2,615.00 $960.00 $960.00 $- $- 

Women in Electrical 
and Computer 
Engineering 

$940.00 $616.00 $616.00 $- $- 

Young Democrats $450.00 $450.00 $450.00 $- $- 

Zeta Phi Beta $4,147.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $- $- 

Totals: $1,160,829.72 $263,707.08 $257,074.08 $3,413.00 $3,220.00 

 
Section 4: All guidelines and provisions in the Comprehensive SGA Financial Responsibilities 

Act shall apply to all funds appropriated in this act. 
 
Section 5: This fiscal year for the account listed in these sections shall end May 4, 2018 
 
Section 6: All unspent money remaining in the accounts listed in Section 3 shall revert to the 

SGA General Account after May 4, 2018, and the remaining appropriations shall be 
canceled. 

 
Section 7: This act shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGA Constitution. 
 
Author(s):      Ryan Echols, Chair of SGA Budget 
 
Co-Author(s):  SGA Budgetary Committee 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

 
Submitted on a Motion by: Representative Lalani 
Action taken by Student Congress: This bill passed by a roll call vote of 35-0-0 
Verified by Chair of Student Congress:        Date:   
 
Submitted on a motion by:    
Action taken by Senate:   
Verified by Chair of Senate:                              Date:   
 
Approved by SGA President:         Date:   
 
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25th, 2017 
  

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE  
SENATE SESSION GS17-XX 

 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 980101 
SENATE BILL NO. GS17-XX  

 
AS INTRODUCED 

An act amending Title XII of the SGACA, providing 
for a short title; providing for codification; and 

providing an effective date. 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT ASSOCIATION: 
 
Section 1: This act shall be known and may be cited as the “Stipend Adjustment Act 2017” 

Section 2: The purpose of this act is to increase the SGA President, SGA Vice-President, CAC Chair, 

Congress Chair and Graduate Student Senate Chair’s monthly salary by $100  

Section 3: AMENDATORY. The following parts are to be amended to Title XII Chapter 5 of the 

SGACA:  

30. Positions Receiving a Salary/Stipend  

Section 1: The following positions shall receive a stipend:  

• Campus Activities Council Chair: $365/month $465/month  
• Chair of Congress: $365/month $465/Month 
• Chair of Senate: $365/month $465/Month 
• Chair of SGA Budgetary Committee: $265/month  

• Secretary of Congress: $265/month  
• Secretary of Senate: $265/month  
• Student Bar Association President: $290/month  
• SGA President: $450/month $550/Month 
• SGA Vice President: $365/month $465/Month 
• Vice Chair of Congress: $265/month  
• Vice Chair of Senate: $265/month  

Section 4: All salaried and stipend positions listed within this section, Section 30, shall be compensated 

monthly with compensation periods beginning September 1st and perpetuating monthly 
until April 30th of the same academic year except for the positions of SGA President, SGA 
Vice President, Chair of Congress, Chair of Senate, Campus Activities Council Chair, and 
Housing Center Student Association President, which shall terminate employment and 
compensation May 31st of the same academic year. The SGA President shall be eligible to 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

receive compensation at the aforementioned rate during the summer, which shall consist of 
the months June, July, and August. The SGA President shall only be eligible to receive such 
compensation while executing his/her presidential duties in the course of fulfilling his/her 
office hours.  

Section 5: This act shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGACA 
immediately following final passage.  

 
Author(s): Cameron Burleson, SGA Vice President 
 
Co-Author(s): J.D Baker, SGA President 
 

Aimee Schnebeck, Campus Activates Council Chair 
 
Submitted on a Motion by:   
Action taken by Congress:    
Verified by Chair of Congress:          Date:   
 
Submitted on a Motion by: 
Action taken by Senate:  
Verified by Chair of Senate:          Date: ______ 
 
Approved by SGA President:        Date:   
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

 
UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 

CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 
April 25th, 2017 

 
GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE  

SENATE SESSION GS17-XX 
 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 980102 
SENATE BILL NO. GS17-XX 

 
 

AS INTRODUCED 
An act amending Title XII of the SGACA, providing 

for a short title; providing for codification; and 
providing an effective date. 

 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT ASSOCIATION: 
 
Section 1: This act shall be known and may be cited as the “An Act Increasing the SGA 

Election Chair and Election Board Members Stipend.” 

Section 2: The purpose of this act is to increase the SGA Election Chair and Election Board pay for 
their  

Section 3: AMENDATORY. The following parts are to be amended to Title XII Chapter 5 of the 
SGACA:  

31. Positions Receiving a Salary/Stipend  

Section 2: The following positions shall receive a salary:  

Associates of General Counsel: $11.00 x 50 hours/week x 34 weeks  

General Counsel: $12.00 x 25 hours/ week x 48 weeks  

Chief of Staff: (minimum wage) x 10 hours/week 
The Chief of Staff shall be appointed by the SGA President following an open application 
process.  

Election Board Members: 5 per election, $40 $100 x 5 persons x 2 general elections  

Election Chair: $500/Spring General Election, $200 $500 /Fall General Election  

Election Poll Operators: 20 Individuals per election, $20x20x 2 elections Election Board 
Members, Chair, and Poll Operators are appointed according to the Elections Procedures 
Act.  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

SGA Staff Assistant II: $14.85/hour x 2080 Hours  

SGA Budget and Account Representative II: $16.50/hour x 2080 Hours640 The above 
positions are selected based upon applications received through the HR website, jobs.ou.edu. 
Selections are made by the SGA President, SGA Vice President, Congress Chair, Senate 
Chair, and CAC Chair, as well as their staff supervisor in Student Affairs. Increases in pay 
are given at the discretion of the aforementioned officials. Additionally, if university wide 
raises are mandated, the above positions shall receive those increases.  

Section 4: All salaried and stipend positions listed within this section, Section 32, shall be compensated 
monthly with compensation periods beginning September 1st and perpetuating monthly 
until April 30th of the same academic year except for the positions of SGA President, SGA 
Vice President, Chair of Congress, Chair of Senate, Campus Activities Council Chair, and 
Housing Center Student Association President, which shall terminate employment and 
compensation May 31st of the same academic year. The SGA President shall be eligible to 
receive compensation at the aforementioned rate during the summer, which shall consist of 
the months June, July, and August. The SGA President shall only be eligible to receive such 
compensation while executing his/her presidential duties in the course of fulfilling his/her 
office hours.  

Section 5: This act shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGACA 
immediately following final passage.  

 
Author(s): Kaylee Rains-Saucedo, Undergraduate Student Congress Chair  
 
Co-Author(s): Aimee Schnebeck, Campus Activities Council Chair  
 
 Carrie Pavlowsky, Graduate Student Senate Chair  
 
 J.D. Baker, SGA President  
 
 Cameron Burleson, SGA Vice President  
 
Submitted on a Motion by:   
Action taken by Congress:    
Verified by Chair of Congress:         Date:   
 
Submitted on a Motion by: 
Action taken by Senate:  
Verified by Chair of Senate:          Date: ______ 
 
Approved by SGA President:        Date:   
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25th, 2017 
 

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE  
SENATE SESSION GS17-XX 

 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 980103  
SENATE BILL NO. GS17-XX 
 

 
AS INTRODUCED 

An act amending Title XII of the SGACA, providing 
for a short title; providing for codification; and 

providing an effective date. 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT ASSOCIATION: 
 
Section 1: This act shall be known and may be cited as the “SGA Staff Pay Increase Act.” 

Section 2: The purpose of this act is to increase the SGA Staff Accountant and Administrative 
Assistant pay per hour.  

Section 3: AMENDATORY. The following parts are to be amended to Title XII Chapter 5 of the 
SGACA:  

31. Positions Receiving a Salary/Stipend  

Section 2: The following positions shall receive a salary:  

Associates of General Counsel: $11.00 x 50 hours/week x 34 weeks  

General Counsel: $12.00 x 25 hours/ week x 48 weeks  

Chief of Staff: (minimum wage) x 10 hours/week 
The Chief of Staff shall be appointed by the SGA President following an open application process.  

Election Board Members: 5 per election, $40x5 persons x 2 general elections  

Election Chair: $500/Spring General Election, $200/Fall General Election  

Election Poll Operators: 20 Individuals per election, $20x20x 2 elections Election Board 
Members, Chair, and Poll Operators are appointed according to the Elections Procedures 
Act.  

SGA Staff Assistant II: $14.85/hour $16.40/hour x 2080 Hours  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

SGA Budget and Account Representative II: $16.50/hour  $17.66/hour x 2080 Hours640 
The above positions are selected based upon applications received through the HR website, 
jobs.ou.edu. Selections are made by the SGA President, SGA Vice President, Congress 
Chair, Senate Chair, and CAC Chair, as well as their staff supervisor in Student Affairs. 
Increases in pay are given at the discretion of the aforementioned officials. Additionally, if 
university wide raises are mandated, the above positions shall receive those increases.  

Section 4: All salaried and stipend positions listed within this section, Section 32, shall be compensated 
monthly with compensation periods beginning September 1st and perpetuating monthly 
until April 30th of the same academic year except for the positions of SGA President, SGA 
Vice President, Chair of Congress, Chair of Senate, Campus Activities Council Chair, and 
Housing Center Student Association President, which shall terminate employment and 
compensation May 31st of the same academic year. The SGA President shall be eligible to 
receive compensation at the aforementioned rate during the summer, which shall consist of 
the months June, July, and August. The SGA President shall only be eligible to receive such 
compensation while executing his/her presidential duties in the course of fulfilling his/her 
office hours.  

Section 5: This act shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGACA 
immediately following final passage.  

 
Author(s): Kaylee Rains-Saucedo, Undergraduate Student Congress Chair 
  
Co-Author(s): Aimee Schnebeck, Campus Activities Council Chair  
 
 Carrie Pavlowsky, Graduate Student Senate Chair  
 
 J.D. Baker, SGA President  
 
 Cameron Burleson, SGA Vice President  
 
Submitted on a Motion by:   
Action taken by Congress:    
Verified by Chair of Congress:         Date:   
 
Submitted on a Motion by: 
Action taken by Senate:  
Verified by Chair of Senate:          Date: ______ 
 
Approved by SGA President:        Date:   

  
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25, 2017 
 

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE  
SENATE SESSION GS17-XX 

 
 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 980104  
SENATE BILL NO. GS17-XX 
 

AS INTRODUCED 
An Act amending the allocation of Conoco Student 

Leadership Center office and storage space for the 2017-
2018 academic year; providing short title; and providing an 

effective date. 
 

BE ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT ASSOCIATION: 
 

Section 1:   This act shall be known as an “Act Amending the 2017-2018 Conoco Center Space 
Allocation Act.” 

 
Section 2:   The purpose of this act is inherent in the title.  
 
Section 3:  The following organizations shall receive the designated allocations from May 2017 until 

May 2018.  
 
Section 4:   Conoco Center Offices  
 
 284 Union Programming Board  
 286 American Indian Student Association  
 287 Queer Student Association 
 288 OUr Earth/Student Environmental Council/Green Week 
 289 Habitat for Humanity 
 290 SGA General Council  
 291 The Oklahoma Group 
 292 Student Organization Resource Office   
 293 Class Council / Sooners Helping Sooners   
 380 Greek Councils 
 384 Greek Councils 
 386 International Advisory Committee  
 387 Asian American Student Association   
 388 Muslim Student Association  
 389 Hispanic American Student Association 
 390 Campus Activities Council  

391 Black Student Association / NPHC 
392 Big Event 
393 Alpha Phi Omega  
 
 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

 Conoco Center Storage Spaces 
 

1 Black Student Association  
2 African Christian Fellowship 
3 Korean Student Association / India Student Association 
4 International Advisory Committee 
5 Big Event  
6 Iranian Student Association / Iranian Cultural Association 
7 Phi Delta Alpha/ Delta Phi Omega / Alpha Kappa Delta Phi  
8 IFC and Panhellenic   
9 Class Council  
10 Alpha Phi Omega / Multicultural Greek Council  
11 Muslim Student Association 
12 Campus Activities Council 
13 Latinos Without Borders / Latin Dance Club  
14 American Indian Student Association/ Kappa Phi 
15 Sigma Lambda Gamma National Sorority, Inc. 
16 Asian American Student Association 
17 ONE EMS  
18 OU Music is Medicine  
19 Student Government Association  
 
 

Section 4:  This act is hereby enacted.  
 
Section 5:  This act is shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGA Constitution.  
 
Author(s): JD Baker, SGA President   
 
 Cameron Burleson, SGA Vice President 
 
  Kaylee Rains-Saucedo, SGA Undergraduate Congress Chair  
 
  Carrie Pavlowsky, SGA Graduate Senate Chair 
 
  Aimee Schnebeck, CAC Chair   
  
Submitted on a Motion by:  
Action taken by Student Congress:  
Verified by Chair of Student Congress: ______________________________________ Date: ___________ 
 

Submitted on a motion by:   
Action taken by Senate:  
Verified by Chair of Senate:   ____________________                       Date:   
 
Approved by SGA President:            __________________________Date:   

  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION  

April 25, 2017  
 

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE 
SENATE SESSION GS17 

April 23, 2017 
 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 980506 
SENATE BILL NO. GS17-23 

 
AS INTRODUCED 

 
An act relating to appropriations; providing for short 
title; stating purpose; appropriating Auxiliary Funding 
for the 2016-2017 process; stating appropriation 
guidelines; establishing expiration deadline; directing 
transfer of unused funds by deadline; and providing 
an effective date. 

 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT 
ASSOCIATION: 
 
Section 1: This act shall be known and may be cited as the “Auxiliary Allocation Act #15” Act 

of 2017. 
 
Section 2: PURPOSE. The purpose of this act is to appropriate the funds of the University of 

Oklahoma Student Government Association to the organizations mentioned within. 
 
Section 3: APPROPRIATION. The following amounts are hereby allocated to: 
 

American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics – Total Request: $342 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $342 
 Total Allocation:  $342 

 
American Institute of Chemical Engineers – Total Request: $2,764.05 

 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $750 
 Total Allocation:  $750 

 
Arab Student Association – Total Request: $67.00 

 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

 Programs/Events/Activities: $67.00 
 Total Allocation:  $67.00 
 

Association Friends of Venezuela – Total Request: $6,986.25 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $1,200 
 Total Allocation:  $1,200 
 

Association of Transfer Students – Total Request: $900 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $750.00 
 Total Allocation:  $750.00 
 

Colombian Student Association – Total Request: $600 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $600 
 Total Allocation:  $600 
 

History of Science Association – Total Request: $10,000 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $250 
 Total Allocation:  $250 

 
International Advisory Committee – Total Request: $41,140.19 

 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $3800.00 
 Total Allocation:  $3800.00 
 

Iranian Student Association – Total Request: $4,700 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $1500 
 Total Allocation:  $1500 
 

Kappa Kappa Psi – Total Request: $6,000 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $300 
 Total Allocation:  $300 

 
 
Kappa Phi – Total Request: $1050 

 Office and General Expenses: $0 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $750 
 Total Allocation:  $750 
 

Kappa Sigma – Total Request: $2365 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $750 
 Total Allocation:  $750 
 

Lambda Phi Epsilon – Total Request: $4,952 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $750 
 Total Allocation:  $750 
 

Men’s Glee Club – Total Request: $200 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $200.00 
 Total Allocation:  $200.00 
 

National Society of Black Engineers – Total Request: $1,620 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $200 
 Total Allocation:  $200 

 
ONE EMS – Total Request: $11,587 

 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $750 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $0 
 Total Allocation:  $750 
 

OU Fishing Club  – Total Request: $2,179.22 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $750 
 Total Allocation:  $750 
 

OU Men’s Rugby Club – Total Request: $6,500 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $1500 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $0 
 Total Allocation:  $1500 

Pre-Medical Professions Club – Total Request: $143.50 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

 Programs/Events/Activities: $143.50 
 Total Allocation:  $143.50 
 

Sooners Helping Sooners – Total Request: $195 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $195 
 Total Allocation:  $195 

 
The Red Clay Faction – Total Request: $1,099 

 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $1099 
 Total Allocation:  $1099 
 

Undergraduate India Society – Total Request: $1,665 
 Office and General Expenses: $0 
 Capital Investments:  $0 
 Programs/Events/Activities: $1,665 
 Total Allocation:  $1,665 
 
Total Legislative Allocation:   $18,311.50 
 
Section 4: All guidelines and provisions in Title 12 of the Code Annotated shall apply to all funds 

appropriated in this act. 
Section 5: This fiscal year for the account listed in these sections shall end May 5, 2017 
Section 6: All unspent money remaining in the accounts listed in Section 3 shall revert to the 

SGA General Account after May 5, 2017, and the remaining appropriations shall be 
canceled. 

Section 7: This act shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGA Constitution. 
 
Author:      Ryan Echols, Chair, SGA Budget Committee 
 
Co-Author (s): SGA Budgetary Committee 
 
Submitted on a Motion by: 
Action taken by Student Congress:  
Verified by Chair of Student Congress:         Date:   
 
Submitted on a motion by:   
Action taken by Senate:   
Verified by Chair of Senate:                               Date:   
 
Approved by SGA President:          Date:   
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25th, 2017 
 

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE  
SENATE SESSION GS17-XX 

 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 980601 
SENATE BILL NO. GS17-XX 

 
AS INTRODUCED 

An Act of Procedure appointing committee officers 
for Session 98; providing for short title; and providing 

for an effective date.  
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT ASSOCIATION: 
 
Section 1: This act shall be known and may be cited as the “An Act Appointing Committee 

Officers for Session 98.” 
Section 2: The purpose of this act is inherent in the title. 
Section 3: APPOINTMENT. The following persons shall be appointed to Committee Chair 

positions. 
 
 Academic Affairs Human Diversity 
 -Kimberly Bishop  -Alexandra Klima  
 Congressional Administration  Problems and Projects  
 -Thomas Cassidy -Taylor Kelling 
 Communications Sustainability  
 -Austin Reid -Timothy Kuketz  
 External Affairs Ways and Means 
  -Alexander McClintic -Hennessey Chism  
 
Section 4: This act shall become effective when passed in accordance with the SGACA. 
 
Author(s): Kaylee Rains-Saucedo, Chair of the Undergraduate Student Congress  
 
Co-Author(s): Sanah Lalani, Vice Chair of the Undergraduate Student Congress 
 
 Mackenzie Cordova, Secretary of the Undergraduate Student Congress  
 
Submitted on a Motion by:   
Action taken by Congress:    
Verified by Chair of Congress:          Date:   
 
 
 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

Submitted on a Motion by: 
Action taken by Senate:  
Verified by Chair of Senate:          Date: ______ 
 
Approved by SGA President:        Date:   
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25, 2017 
 

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE  
SENATE SESSION GS17-XX 

 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 980701 
SENATE BILL NO. GS17-XX 
 

AS INTRODUCED 
An Act appointing Sooner Freshman Council Co-Chairs; 
providing for codification; providing for short title; and 

providing an effective date. 
 

BE ENACTED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT ASSOCIATION: 

Section 1:  TITLE. This act shall be known and may be cited as the “Sooner Freshman Council Co- 
Chair Appointment Act.” 

Section 2:  PURPOSE. The purpose of this act shall be to appoint Lucy Kates and Daniel Carpenter as 
SFC Co-Chairs so that they may officially serve in the positions that they have been selected 
for.  

Section 3:  In accordance with Title XIII, chapter 1, section 4 of the SGACA, “The Co-Chair positions 
shall be appointed by a board comprised of the SGA President, SGA Vice President, and 
previous year’s Co-Chairs, with advice and consent of the Legislative Branch.,” the following 
students shall be appointed as Co-Chairs:                

  Lucy Kates and Daniel Carpenter  

Section 4:   This act shall become effective, while in accordance with the SGACA, immediately following 
passage and approval.  

Author(s):  Dylan Rodolf, Presiding SFC Co-Chair  
 

Chris Ebert, Presiding SFC Co-Chair  
 
Submitted on a Motion by:  
Action taken by Student Congress:  
Verified by Chair of Student Congress: ______________________________________ Date: ___________ 
 

Submitted on a motion by:   
Action taken by Senate:  
Verified by Chair of Senate:   ____________________                       Date:   
 
Approved by SGA President:            __________________________Date:   
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25th, 2017 
 
CONGRESSIONAL RESOLUTION NO. 980901 

 
AS INTRODUCED 

A Resolution thanking Alex Speed for his service; and 
providing for distribution. 

 
Whereas: Alex Speed has served as the SGA Webmaster and Graphic Designer for this school year; 

and 
 
Whereas: Alex’s services are vital to the efficiency of meetings and the public relations effort of SGA 

and of the Undergraduate Student Congress. 
 
Whereas: Without Alex experience, we would not be able to hold our meetings in accordance with the 

Oklahoma Open Meetings Act, even working on holidays to make sure we meet that goal. 
  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
THAT: 
 
Section 1: We thank Alex for his service and work ethic this school year while he performed his duties 

and obligations, including the design of the Undergraduate Student Congress Logos, 
uploading all of the minutes and agendas to the website, designing all of our Cupcakes and 
Congress Logos, and updating the Meet Your Reps page. 

 
Section 2: Copies of this resolution will be sent to: 

• JD Baker, SGA President 

• Alex Speed, SGA Webmaster 

• OU Daily 

• The OU Nightly 

 
Authors:  Kaylee Rains, Undergraduate Student Congress Chair   
 
Co-Authors:  Austin Reid, Undergraduate Student Congress Vice-Chair Emeritus 
   
  Jake Mazeitis, Undergraduate Student Congress Secretary Emeritus 
   
Submitted on a motion by: 
Action taken by Congress:  
Verified by Chair of Congress: ______________________________________ Date: __________ 
 

  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25th, 2017 
 
CONGRESSIONAL RESOLUTION NO. 980902 

 
AS INTRODUCED 

A Resolution thanking Kayla Branch for her service; and 
providing for distribution. 

 
Whereas: Kayla Branch has served as the SGA reporter for the 2016-2017 Academic year; and 
 
Whereas: While reporting on SGA, Kayla attended every meeting of the Undergraduate Student 

Congress; and 
 
Whereas: Kayla has consistently written quality news stories regarding the actions, legislation, and 

projects of the Undergraduate Student Congress; and 
  
Whereas: Kayla has done a great service to the student body of the University of Oklahoma by 

consistently reporting to them on the actions of their Student Government Association.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
THAT: 
 
Section 1: We thank Kayla for her willingness to attend our meetings and inform the student body of 

everything that happens in Congress so that we may be more accountable to our 
constituents. 

 
Section 2: The Undergraduate Congress would like to congratulate Kayla on her success, and show that 

it supports her future endeavors, knowing she will serve her post and the student body well.  

 
Section 3: Copies of this resolution will be sent to: 

• Nick Jungman, Director of Student Media 

• Dana Buchman, Editor in Chief OU Daily 

• Kayla Branch, SGA Beat Reporter OU Daily  

• OU Daily 

 
Authors:  Kaylee Rains-Saucedo, Undergraduate Student Congress Chair   
 
Co-Authors: Austin Reid, Undergraduate Student Congress Vice Chair Emeritus  
 
  Jake Mazeitis, Undergraduate Student Congress Secretary Emeritus  
 
Submitted on a motion by:  
Action taken by Congress:  
Verified by Chair of Congress: ______________________________________ Date: __________ 
  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25th, 2017 
 
CONGRESSIONAL RESOLUTION NO. 980903 

 
AS INTRODUCED 

A Resolution thanking the SGA office staff for their 
service; and providing for distribution. 

 
Whereas: Debbie Strong, George Ahmadi, and Curt Swanson have served and continue to serve in the 

SGA Office in various capacities; and 
 
Whereas: Each member of our Office Staff works with students outside Student Government to 

ensure that our projects and our responsibilities are carried out at our request; and 
 
Whereas: The highest capacity they serve is to be dedicated mentors to all members of the Student 

Government Association without pay or official recognition for this additional job 
requirement they willingly accepted; and 

 
Whereas: The Student Government Association would not be able to fulfill our duties without their 

continued support, service, and guidance.  
  
Whereas: Debbie, George, and Curt deserve and are owed the thanks and gratitude of the entire SGA, 

including the Undergraduate Student Congress. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
THAT: 
 
Section 1: We profusely thank Debbie, George, and Curt for their countless hours worked in the 

service and assistance of all members of SGA and are looking forward to continued 
collaboration. 

 
Section 2: Copies of this resolution will be sent to: 

• David L. Boren, President of the University of Oklahoma 

• Clarke Stroud, Dean of Students and Vice President of Student Affairs 

• George Ahmadi, SGA Advisor 

• Curt Swanson, SGA Account and Budget Representatives 

• Debbie Strong, SGA Staff Assistant 

 
Authors:  Kaylee Rains-Saucedo, Undergraduate Student Congress Chair 
 
Co-Authors:  Austin Reid, Undergraduate Student Congress Vice Chair Emeritus 
 
  Jake Mazeitis, Undergraduate Student Congress Secretary Emeritus 
 
 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

Submitted on a motion by:  
Action taken by Congress:  
Verified by Chair of Congress: ______________________________________ Date: __________ 

  



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XCVIII 

April 25th, 2017 
 
CONGRESSIONAL RESOLUTION NO. 980904 

 
AS INTRODUCED 

A Resolution thanking our outgoing seniors for all of their 
contribution and time dedicated to the Undergraduate 

Student Congress. 
 

Whereas: These seniors have served as members of the Undergraduate Student Congress within the 
past four academic years; 

 
Whereas: While serving as members of the Undergraduate Student Congress they strived to attend 

every meeting, fulfill all of their duties as members of the Undergraduate Student Congress, 
and have strived to be active in assisting and improving this body; and 

 
Whereas: These seniors have provided superior leadership and service to the University community; 

and 
  
Whereas: These seniors have served as excellent mentors and friends to many members of this body; 
 
Whereas: These seniors have done a great service to the student body of the University of Oklahoma 

by serving as representatives of the student body within their Student Government 
Association and working towards improving the overall student life experience at the 
University of Oklahoma. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS 
THAT: 
 
Section 1: The Undergraduate Student Congress does formally thank and congratulate the following 

seniors for their service, leadership, and commitment to bettering the University of 
Oklahoma.  

  

• Austin Reid, Vice Chair of the Undergraduate Student Congress, Public 

Relations Committee Chair Emeritus, Fine Arts District Representative 

Emeritus 

• Ryan Echols, Ways and Means Chair, Fine Arts District Representative 

Emeritus 

• Daniel Pae, Associate Member, Social Sciences District Representative 

Emeritus, Academic Affairs Committee Chair Emeritus, Human Diversity 

Committee Chair Emeritus, SGA Student Body President Emeritus 

• Ryan Nigh, Congressional Administration Committee Chair Emeritus, Life 

Sciences District Representative Emeritus of the Undergraduate Student 

Congress 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

• Danielle Lewis, Congressional Administration Committee Chair Emeritus, 

Life Sciences District Representative Emeritus of the Undergraduate 

Student Congress 

• Madison James, Sustainability Committee Chair Emeritus, Engineering 

District Representative Emeritus of the Undergraduate Student Congress 

• Chase Kovach, External Affairs Committee Chair Emeritus, Engineering 

District Representative Emeritus of the Undergraduate Student Congress 

• Reece Cox, Sustainability Committee Vice Chair Emeritus, Earth and 

Energy District Representative Emeritus of the Undergraduate Student 

Congress 

• Syleste Davis, Ways and Means Committee Vice Chair Emeritus, 

Engineering District Representative Emeritus of the Undergraduate 

Student Congress 

• Maddy Thompson, Sustainability Committee Secretary Emeritus, Social 

Sciences District Representative Emeritus of the Undergraduate Student 

Congress 

• Magdalena Ruck, Associate of the Undergraduate Student Congress  

• Katelyn Niles, Associate of the Undergraduate Student Congress  

 
 
Section 2: The Undergraduate Congress would like to congratulate these seniors on their success 

throughout their undergraduate careers, and we support all of their future endeavors as they 
graduate and move onto a new chapter of their lives.   

 
Section 3: Copies of this resolution will be sent to: 

• David Boren, President of the University of Oklahoma  

• J.D. Baker, President of the Student Government Association  

• Austin Reid  

• Ryan Echols  

• Daniel Pae  

• Ryan Nigh 

• Danielle Lewis 

• Madison James 

• Chase Kovach  

• Reece Cox 

• Syleste Davis  

• Madison Thompson 

• Magdalena Rucka 

• Katelyn Niles  

• OU Daily 

• OU Nightly 

 
Authors:  Kaylee Rains-Saucedo, Undergraduate Student Congress Chair 
 



Printing Funded by SGA 

 

Co-Authors: Austin Reid, Undergraduate Student Congress Vice Chair Emeritus 
 
 Jake Mazeitis, Undergraduate Student Congress Secretary Emeritus 
 
 
Submitted on a motion by:  
Action taken by Congress:  
Verified by Chair of Congress: ______________________________________ Date: __________ 

 


	Session XCVIII
	Roll Call -
	Approval of Minutes
	Special Orders
	Old Business
	Items to Be Considered
	New Business

	Final Roll Call

